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HOW TO TURN ON / OFF
Press and hold the “Lock Button” until the watch turns on or off. The watch 
will also turn on when you charge the device.

HOW TO MOVE BETWEEN SCREENS
Swipe left, right, up or down on the screen to switch screens, press on the 
selected menu to enter or start a function. Check the map of screens on 
pages 7 and 8. 

PRODUCT OVERVIEW EN

ABYX-FIT-TOUCH+2
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TECH SPECS
Battery: Li-ion 200mAh
Memory: RAM/ROM - 64K/512K
Display: 1.3” color touch screen
Technology bluetooth: 4.2 BLE
Standby time: up to 30 days
Output: 0.68db - 1.28db
Radio Frequency: 2402-2480MHz
Water resistance: IP68 3ATM
Dimensions: 42.7 x 37 x 10.9 mm
Weight: 45g

CHARGE YOUR ABYX FIT TOUCH GPS
Use only the included Abyx Fit Touch GPS charging cradle to charge your 
watch. You can use any powered USB output to plug in the charger. We 
recommend to charge your watch for at least 30 minutes before pairing 
with your phone. 
When the watch is charging, the screen will display a green battery and the 
level of charge of the battery. Do not charge your watch without 
supervision. 

Download the ABYX FIT RUN app on the App store for iOS devices and on 
the Google Play Store for Android devices.

DOWNLOAD THE ABYX FIT RUN APP

Scan the QR code
to visit our website

Compatibility
iOS 8.0 or more

Android 6 or more

ABYX FIT RUN

Please charge your watch before pairing and make sure you have the 
ABYX FIT RUN application downloaded. 
You can only pair the watch using the app NOT through the bluetooth 
settings on your phone.

PAIRING YOUR ABYX FIT TOUCH GPS

HOW TO RECONNECT YOUR ABYX FIT TOUCH GPS
To reconnect the watch, make sure to forget your device on the bluetooth 
settings on your phone first and then follow the steps for pairing.

HOW TO UNPAIR
1. Open the ABYX FIT RUN application.
2. Go to the settings tab.
3. Select Disconnect device.
4. Go to your bluetooth settings on your phone and forget the device.
Your watch is now unpaired.

If you experience issues to identify your watch in the list, go to the “ About “ 
screen on your watch in the setting screen. (see screen map on the right) The 
MAC address in the settings screen.
If you experience problems with the pairing, visit Abyx Support on 
www.abyx-fit.com or check our Abyx support videos on Youtube® and search 
for ”Abyx Fit”.  

1. Make sure bluetooth is turned on, on your phone.
2. Open the ABYX FIT RUN application and go to the settings tab.
3. Select Connect device.
4. Select your watch from the list and confirm.
Your watch is now paired to your phone and all data will by synced.

SPORTS AND GPS FUNCTION
Navigate through the screens to the sport menu, then choose the sport 
you want. You will then be asked to select the type of objective that you 
want (such as distance, calories burned, time, etc.). Press the >> to start. 
The GPS will automatically start. The GPS is not available for indoor 
running, indoor walking, and swimming. 

SCREEN MAP EXPLANATION
On the right you can find a quick map of the screens of the watch and 
how to navigate through them. Swipe right, left, up or down to navigate 
through screens. The Abyx Fit Touch GPS is a full touch watch so every 
element can be clicked to activate functions or enter a submenu. The 
Home button can be clicked at any time to return to the home screen. 
Firmware updates may slightly change the organization of the screens or 
the name of the menus and functions. Visit www.abyx-fit.com for 
up-to-date information if needed. 

Please exercise for at least 5 minutes for the data to be recorded otherwise 
your exercise session will not be synced to the application.

HOW TO CHANGE THE HOME SCREEN / WATCH FACE
Press and hold on the home screen, swipe to choose and press on the 
home screen you like.

HOW TO SET THE WEATHER LOCATION
Open the ABYX FIT RUN application, go to the settings tab and enter the 
weather menu, here you can search and select your city.
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COMMENT ALLUMER / ÉTEINDRE LA MONTRE 
Appuyez longuement sur le “Bouton verrouiller” jusqu’à ce que la montre 
s’allume ou s’éteigne. La montre s’allume aussi lorsqu’elle est mise en 
charge.

COMMENT NAVIGUER DANS LES MENUS
Glissez à gauche, à droite en haut ou en bas pour faire défiler les menus de 
la montre. Appuyez sur les icônes pour entrer dans un sous-menu ou 
activer une fonction. Consultez le plan des menus en pages 7 et 8.  

APERÇU DU PRODUIT FR
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SPÉCIFICATIONS
Batterie: Li-ion 200mAh
Memoire: RAM/ROM - 64K/512K
Écran: 1.3” écran tactile couleur
Technologie bluetooth: 4.2 BLE
Temps de veille: jusqu’à 30 jours
Puissance radioélectrique: 0.68db - 1.28db
Radiofréquences: 2402-2480MHz
Résistance à l’eau: IP68 3ATM
Dimensions: 42.7 x 37 x 10.9 mm
Poids: 45g

CHARGER VOTRE ABYX FIT TOUCH GPS
Veuillez utiliser exclusivement la pince de charge fournie avec votre Abyx Fit 
Touch GPS pour charger votre montre. Vous pouvez utiliser n’importe quel 
port USB alimtenté pour connecter votre chargeur. Il est recommandé de 
charger la montre au moins 30 minutes avant de la connecter à votre 
smartphone. Lorsque la montre est en charge, l’écran affiche une batterie 
verte indiquant le niveau de charge. Ne laissez pas votre montre charger 
sans surveillance. 

Télécharger l’application  ABYX FIT RUN depuis l’App Store pour les 
téléphones iOS et depuis le Google Play Store pour les téléphones Android. 

TÉLÉCHARGER L’APP ABYX FIT RUN

Scannez le code QR pour 
vous rentre sur le site de 

ABYX et obtenir les 
liens des apps. 

Compatibilité
iOS 8.0 et plus

Android 6 et plus

ABYX FIT RUN

Assurez-vous que la montre est bien chargée et que vous avez téléchargé 
l’application ABYX FIT RUN. Vous devez impérativement utiliser 
l’application pour jumeler votre montre. Vous ne pouvez pas le faire via 
vos paramètres bluetooth. 

JUMELER VOTRE ABYX FIT TOUCH GPS

COMMENT RECONNECTER VOTRE ABYX FIT TOUCH GPS
Pour reconnecter votre montre, assurez-vous de bien avoir oublié/sup-
primé la montre dans les paramètres bluetooth de votre téléphone, puis 
répétez les étapes de la section “Jumeler votre Abyx Fit Touch GPS”. 

C: 67

COMMENT DÉJUMELER
1. Ouvrez l’application ABYX FIT RUN.
2. Rendez-vous dans l’onglet “Paramètres”.
3. Choisissez “Déconnecter smartwatch”.
4. Rendez-vous dans les réglages bluetooth de votre téléphone et 
oubliez/supprimez la montre. 

Si vous n’êtes pas certain d’identifier votre montre dans la liste, rendez-vous sur 
l’écran “ A Propos “ de la montre dans le menu ”Réglages“ (voir plan des écrans à 
droite) afin de consulter l’ adresse MAC de votre montre. 
Si vous rencontrez des problèmes pour jumelez votre montre rendez-vous sur 
www.abyx-fit.com ou consultez nos vidéos Youtube® en cherchant ”Abyx Fit”. 

1. Assurez-vous que le bluetooth de votre téléphone est allumé. 
2. Ouvrez l’application ABYX FIR RUN et rendez-vous sur l’onglet “Paramètres”. 
3. Choissisez “Connecter la Smartwatch”
4. Choisissez votre montre dans la liste.
Votre montre va se jumeler au téléphone et synchroniser les données.

FONCTIONS GPS ET SPORTS
Entrez dans le menu “Sports” puis sélectionnez le sport de votre choix.  
Vous pouvez ensuite sélectionner le type d’objectif que vous désirez 
(temps, distance, nombre de calories brûlées etc. ). Appuyez ensuite sur 
l’icône >> pour démarrer. Le GPS se mettra automatiquement en route, 
sauf pour les sports statiques ou en salle. 

ORGANISATION DES ÉCRANS
Sur la droite vous pouvez consulter un plan des écrans de la montre 
indiquant comment naviguer dans les menus. Faites glisser à droite, à 
gauche, vers le haut ou le bas pour passer d’un écran à l’autre. L’Abyx Fit 
Touch GPS est une montre à écran tactile intégral ce qui signifie que vous 
pouvez cliquer sur n’importe quelle partie de l’écran pour entrer dans un 
menu ou activer une fonction. Appuyez sur le bouton “Home” pour revenir 
à l’écran principal. Les mise à jour du firmware peuvent modifier 
légèrement l’organisation des écrans, menus et fonctions. 

Assurez-vous que votre session dure au moins 5 minutes, sans quoi elle ne 
sera pas synchronisée avec votre application. 

COMMENT CHANGER LE CADRAN DE LA MONTRE
Appuyez longuement sur l’écran d’accueil de la montre et faites glisser 
pour sélectionner le cadran de votre choix. 

COMMENT CHOISIR LA RÉGION DU MENU MÉTÉO
Ouvrez l’application ABYX FIT RUN, rendez-vous dans l’onglet 
“paramètres”, puis dans la section “Météo”. Cherchez votre localité et 
cliquez sur son nom pour la sélectionner. La région choisie est 
automatiquement synchronisée avec la montre. 
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COME ACCENDERE / SPEGNERE
Premi e tieni premuto il "Tasto di Blocco" finché l’orologio non si accende. 
L’orologio si accende anche quando si ricarica il dispositivo.

COME SPOSTARSI TRA LE SCHERMATE
Fare swipe a sinistra, destra o in basso per cambiare schermata, premere 
sul menu selezionato per accedere al menu selezionato o avviare una 
funzione. Controlla la mappa delle schermate nelle pagine 7 e 8.

PANORAMICA SUL PRODOTTO IT

ABYX-FIT-TOUCH+2

Made in the PRC
Output: 120mW-80MHz

Batch: 48971809271

Pin di Ricarica

Sensore Frequenza 
Cardiaca

Tasto Home

Tasto di 
Blocco

COME CAMBIARE IL CINTURINO
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SPECIFICHE TECNICHE
Batteria: Li-ion 200mAh
Memoria: RAM/ROM - 64K/512K
Display: schermo touch screen a colori da 1.3""
Tecnologia bluetooth: 4.2 BLE
Tempo di standby: fino a 30 giorni
Uscita: 0.68db - 1.28db
Frequenza Radio: 2402-2480MHz
Impermeabilità IP68 3ATM
Dimensioni: 42.7 x 37 x 10.9 mm
Peso: 45g

COME RICARICARE IL ABYX FIT TOUCH GPS
Utilizzare esclusivamente la base di ricarica Abyx Fit Touch GPS inclusa per 
ricaricare l’orologio. È possibile utilizzare qualunque uscita USB alimentata 
per collegare il caricabatterie. Si consiglia di ricaricare il dispositivo per 
almeno 30 minuti prima di eseguire l'associazione con il dispositivo mobile. 
Quando il dispositivo si sta ricaricando, sullo schermo viene visualizzata 
una batteria verde e il livello di carica della batteria. Non ricaricare il tuo 
orologio senza supervisione.

Scarica l'app ABYX FIT RUN dall'App Store per dispositivi iOS e da Google 
Play Store per dispositivi Android.

SCARICA L'APP ABYX FIT RUN

Scansiona il codice QR 
per visitare il nostro sito

Compatibilità
iOS 8.0 o più recenti

Android 6 o più recenti

ABYX FIT RUN

Assicurati di aver ricaricato il tuo orologio prima dell’accoppiamento e 
assicurati di aver scaricato l’applicazione ABYX FIT RUN. Puoi associare 
l’orologio solamente utilizzando l'app e NON tramite le impostazioni 
bluetooth del tuo telefono.

ASSOCIARE IL TUO ABYX FIT TOUCH GPS

COME RICONNARE IL TUO ABYX FIT TOUCH GPS
Per riconnettere l'orologio, assicurati di aver dimenticato prima il 
dispositivo nelle impostazioni bluetooth del tuo telefono e quindi segui i 
passaggi per l'associazione.

COME DISACCOPPIARE
1. Apri l'applicazione ABYX FIT RUN.
2. Vai alla scheda Impostazioni.
3. Selezionare Disconnetti l’orologio.
4. Vai alle impostazioni bluetooth sul telefono e dimentica il dispositivo.
Il tuo orologio è adesso disaccoppiato.

L’orologio è adesso associato al telefono e tutti i dati verranno sincronizzati.
Se riscontri problemi con l'associazione, visita l'assistenza Abyx su 
www.abyx-fit.com o dai un’occhiata ai video di supporto Abyx su Youtube® 
cercando ”Abyx Fit”.

1. Assicurarsi che il bluetooth del telefono sia attivato.
2. Apri l'applicazione ABYX FIT RUN e vai nella scheda delle impostazioni.
3. Premi su Collegare l’orologio.
4. Seleziona l’orologio dall'elenco e conferma.

SPORT E FUNZIONE GPS
Naviga attraverso le schermate fino al menu sport, quindi scegli l’attività 
sportiva che ti serve. Ti verrà quindi chiesto di selezionare il tipo di 
obiettivo che desideri (ad esempio distanza, calorie bruciate, tempo, ecc.). 
Premere il tasto >> per iniziare. Il GPS si avvierà automaticamente. Il GPS 
non è disponibile per la corsa al coperto, le camminate al chiuso e il 
nuoto.

SPIEGAZIONE MAPPA DELLE SCHERMATE
Sulla destra puoi trovare una mappa rapida delle schermate dell'orologio 
e come navigare attraverso di queste. Scorri a destra, a sinistra, in alto o 
in basso per spostarti tra le schermate. Abyx Fit Touch GPS è un orologio 
completamente touch, in tal modo è possibile fare clic su ogni elemento 
per attivare le funzioni o accedere a un sottomenu. Il pulsante Home può 
essere premuto in qualunque momento per tornare alla schermata 
principale. Gli aggiornamenti del firmware possono modificare 
leggermente l'organizzazione delle schermate o il nome dei menu e delle 
funzioni. Visita www.abyx-fit.com per le informazioni aggiornate se 
necessario.

Si prega di fare esercizio per almeno 5 minuti affinché i dati vengano 
registrati, altrimenti la sessione di allenamento non verrà sincronizzata con 
l'applicazione.

COME CAMBIARE LA SCHERMATA HOME / QUADRANTE
Tieni premuto sulla schermata Home, scorri per scegliere e premi sulla 
schermata Home che desideri.

COME IMPOSTARE LA POSIZIONE METEO
Apri l'applicazione ABYX FIT RUN, vai alla scheda impostazioni e accedi al 
menu meteo, qui puoi cercare e selezionare la tua città.

Impostazioni 
Veloci

Sport 
Pagina 1

Messaggi Home Menu Pagina 1

Riepilogo delle Attività Frequenza Cardiaca

Menu Pagina 2 Menu Pagina 3

Sport 
Pagina 2

Sport 
Pagina 3

Impostazioni

Sonno Meteo
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WIE MAN EIN- UND AUSSCHALTET
Halten Sie die "Sperrtaste" gedrückt, bis die Uhr ein- oder ausgeschaltet 
wird. Die Uhr schaltet sich auch ein, wenn Sie das Gerät aufladen.

WIE MAN ZWISCHEN DEN BILDSCHIRMEN WECHSELT
Wischen Sie nach links, rechts, oben oder unten auf dem Bildschirm, um 
den Bildschirm zu wechseln, drücken Sie auf das ausgewählte Menü, um 
eine Funktion aufzurufen oder zu starten. Überprüfen Sie die Karte der 
Bildschirme auf den Seiten 7 und 8. 

PRODUKTÜBERSICHT DE

ABYX-FIT-TOUCH+2

Made in the PRC
Output: 120mW-80MHz

Batch: 48971809271

Ladestifte

Herzfrequenzsensor

Home-Taste

Sperrtaste

WIE MAN DAS ARMBAND WECHSELT
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TECHNISCHE DATEN
Batterie: Lithium-Ionen 200mAh
Speicher: RAM/ROM - 64K/512K
Display: 1,3"" Farb-Touchscreen
bluetooth Technologie: 4.2 BLE
Standby-Zeit: bis zu 30 Tage
Output: 0,68db - 1,28db
Hochfrequenz: 2402-2480MHz
Wasserdichtheit: IP68 3ATM
Abmessungen: 42,7 x 37 x 10,9 mm
Gewicht: 45g

WIE SIE IHR ABYX FIT TOUCH GPS AUFLADEN
Verwenden Sie zum Aufladen Ihrer Uhr nur die mitgelieferte Abyx Fit Touch 
GPS-Ladestation. Sie können jeden aktiven USB-Ausgang verwenden, um 
das Ladegerät anzuschließen. Wir empfehlen, Ihre Uhr mindestens 30 
Minuten lang aufzuladen, bevor Sie sie mit Ihrem Handy verbinden. 
Wenn die Uhr geladen wird, zeigt der Bildschirm eine grüne Batterie und 
den Ladezustand der Batterie an. Laden Sie Ihre Uhr nicht ohne Aufsicht 
auf. 

Laden Sie die ABYX FIT RUN App im App Store für iOS-Geräte und im Google 
Play Store für Android-Geräte herunter.

ABYX FIT RUN APP HERUNTERLADEN

Scannen Sie den 
QR-Code um unsere 
Website zu besuchen

Kompatibilität
iOS 8.0 oder höher

Android 6 oder höher

ABYX FIT RUN

Bitte laden Sie Ihre Uhr vor dem Koppeln auf und stellen Sie sicher, dass Sie 
die ABYX FIT RUN-Anwendung heruntergeladen haben. 
Sie können die Uhr nur mit der App NICHT über die bluetooth-Einstellungen 
Ihres Telefons koppeln.

KOPPLUNG IHRER ABYX FIT TOUCH GPS

WIE MAN SEIN ABYX FIT TOUCH GPS WIEDER VERBINDET
Um die Uhr wieder zu verbinden, verwerfen Sie zuerst Ihr Gerät in den 
bluetooth-Einstellungen Ihres Telefons und folgen Sie dann den Schritten zur 
Kopplung.

WIE MAN ENTKOPPELT
1. Öffnen Sie die Anwendung ABYX FIT RUN.
2. Gehen Sie zur Registerkarte Einstellungen.
3. Wählen Sie Geräteverbindung trennen.
4. Gehen Sie zu Ihren bluetooth-Einstellungen auf Ihrem Handy und vergessen 
Sie das Gerät.
Ihre Uhr ist nun entkoppelt.

Wenn es Probleme bei der Identifizierung Ihrer Uhr in der Liste gibt, gehen Sie zum 
Bildschirm "" Über "" auf Ihrer Uhr im Einstellbildschirm. (siehe Bildschirmkarte 
rechts) Die MAC-Adresse im Einstellungsbildschirm.
Wenn Sie Probleme mit der Kopplung haben, besuchen Sie den Abyx Support auf 
www.abyx-fit.com oder schauen Sie sich unsere Abyx-Supportvideos auf Youtube® 
an und suchen Sie nach ""Abyx Fit"".

1. Vergewissern Sie sich, dass bluetooth auf Ihrem Handy eingeschaltet ist.
2. Öffnen Sie die ABYX FIT RUN-Anwendung und gehen Sie auf die Registerkarte 
Einstellungen.
3. Wählen Sie Gerät verbinden.
4. Wählen Sie Ihre Uhr aus der Liste aus und bestätigen Sie.
Ihre Uhr ist nun mit Ihrem Handy gekoppelt und alle Daten werden synchronisiert.

SPORT UND GPS FUNKTION
Navigieren Sie durch die Bildschirme zum Sportmenü und wählen Sie dann 
die gewünschte Sportart aus. Sie werden dann aufgefordert, die Art des Ziels 
auszuwählen, das Sie wünschen (z.B. Entfernung, Kalorienverbrauch, Zeit usw.). 
Drücken Sie zum Starten die Taste >>. Das GPS wird automatisch gestartet. 
Das GPS ist nicht für Indoor-Lauf, Indoor-Walking und Schwimmen verfügbar. 

BILDSCHIRMKARTE ERKLÄRUNG
Auf der rechten Seite finden Sie eine kurze Karte der Bildschirme der Uhr und 
wie Sie durch sie navigieren können. Wischen Sie nach rechts, links, oben oder 
unten, um durch die Bildschirme zu navigieren. Das Abyx Fit Touch GPS ist eine 
Volltastaturuhr, bei der jedes Element angeklickt werden kann, um Funktionen 
zu aktivieren oder in ein Untermenü zu gelangen. Die Schaltfläche Home kann 
jederzeit angeklickt werden, um zum Startbildschirm zurückzukehren. 
Firmware-Updates können die Organisation der Bildschirme oder den Namen 
der Menüs und Funktionen leicht verändern. Besuchen Sie www.abyx-fit.com 
für aktuelle Informationen, falls erforderlich. 

Bitte trainieren Sie mindestens 5 Minuten, damit die Daten aufgezeichnet 
werden können, da sonst Ihre Trainingseinheit nicht mit der Anwendung 
synchronisiert wird.

WIE MAN DEN STARTBILDSCHIRM / UHRENANZEIGE ÄNDERT
Halten Sie den Startbildschirm gedrückt, streichen Sie, um zu wählen, und 
drücken Sie den gewünschten Startbildschirm.

WIE MAN DEN WETTERSTANDORT EINSTELLT
Öffnen Sie die ABYX FIT RUN Anwendung, gehen Sie zur Registerkarte 
Einstellungen und öffnen Sie das Wettermenü, hier können Sie Ihre Stadt 
suchen und auswählen.

Schnell 
Einstellungen

Sport
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Nachrichten Startseite Menü Seite 1

Aktivitätsübersicht Herzfrequenz

Menü Seite 2 Menü Seite 3
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Handleiding
Abyx Fit Touch GPS

abyx

AAN / UIT SCHAKELEN
Houd de "vergrendelknop" ingedrukt totdat het horloge wordt in- of 
uitgeschakeld. Het horloge wordt ook ingeschakeld wanneer u het 
apparaat oplaadt.

WISSELEN TUSSEN SCHERMEN
Veeg naar links, rechts, omhoog of omlaag op het scherm om van scherm 
te wisselen, druk op op het geselecteerde menu om een   functie te openen 
of te starten. Bekijk het overzicht van de schermen op pagina 7 en 8.

PRODUCTOVERZICHT NL

ABYX-FIT-TOUCH+2

Made in the PRC
Output: 120mW-80MHz

Batch: 48971809271

Oplaadpennen

Hartslagsensor

Thuis knop

Vergrendelknop

DE POLSBAND VERWISSELEN

www.abyx-fit.com

TECHNISCHE SPECIFICATIES
Batterij: Li-ion 200mAh
Geheugen: RAM / ROM - 64K / 512K
Display: 1,3" kleuren touchscreen
Technologie bluetooth: 4.2 BLE
Standby-tijd: tot 30 dagen
Uitgang: 0.68db - 1.28db
Radiofrequentie: 2402-2480MHz
Waterbestendigheid: IP68 3ATM
Afmetingen: 42,7 x 37 x 10,9 mm
Gewicht: 45 g

LAAD UW ABYX FIT TOUCH GPS OP
Gebruik alleen de meegeleverde Abyx Fit Touch GPS-oplader om uw horloge 
op te laden. U kunt elke USB-uitgang gebruiken om de oplader aan te 
sluiten. We raden u aan uw horloge ten minste 30 minuten op te laden 
voordat u deze koppelt aan uw telefoon. Wanneer het horloge wordt 
opgeladen, geeft het scherm een   groene batterij en het niveau van de 
lading van de batterij weer. Laad uw horloge niet op zonder toezicht.

Download de ABYX FIT RUN-app in de App Store voor iOS-apparaten en in 
de Google Play Store voor Android-apparaten.

DOWNLOAD DE ABYX FIT RUN-APP

Scan de QR-code om 
onze website te bezoeken 

Compatibiliteit
iOS 8.0 of hoger

Android 6 of hoger

ABYX FIT RUN

Laad uw horloge op voordat u het koppelt en zorg ervoor dat u de ABYX FIT 
RUN-applicatie heeft gedownload.
U kunt het horloge alleen koppelen via de app NIET via de bluetooth-in-
stellingen op uw telefoon.

ABYX FIT TOUCH GPS KOPPELEN

UW ABYX FIT TOUCH GPS OPNIEUW KOPPELEN
Als u het horloge opnieuw wilt koppelen, moet u eerst uw apparaat via de 
bluetooth-instellingen op uw telefoon vergeten en vervolgens de stappen 
voor het koppelen volgen.

ONTKOPPELEN
1. Open de ABYX FIT RUN-applicatie.
2. Ga naar het tabblad Instellingen.
3. Selecteer Verbreek de Smartwatch-verbinding.
4. Ga naar uw bluetooth-instellingen op uw telefoon en vergeet het 
apparaat.
Uw horloge is nu ontkoppeld.

Als u problemen ondervindt om uw horloge in de lijst te identificeren, ga dan op 
uw horloge in het instellingenscherm naar het scherm ""Over""  (zie schermafbeeld-
ing rechts) Het MAC-adres is in het instellingenscherm zichtbaar.
Als u problemen ondervindt met het koppelen, bezoek dan Abyx Support op 
www.abyx-fit.com of bekijk onze Abyx-ondersteuningsvideo's op Youtube® en zoek 
naar ""Abyx Fit"".

1. Zorg dat bluetooth is ingeschakeld op uw telefoon.
2. Open de toepassing ABYX FIT RUN en ga naar het tabblad Instellingen.
3. Selecteer Maak verbinding met de Smartwatch.
4. Selecteer uw horloge in de lijst en bevestig.
Uw horloge is nu gekoppeld aan uw telefoon en alle gegevens worden 
gesynchroniseerd. 

SPORT EN GPS-FUNCTIE
Navigeer door de schermen naar het sportmenu en kies vervolgens de 
sport die u wilt. U wordt vervolgens gevraagd om het type doel te 
selecteren dat u wilt (zoals afstand, verbrande calorieën, tijd, enz.). Druk 
op >> om te starten. De GPS start automatisch. De GPS is niet beschikbaar 
voor indoor hardlopen, indoor lopen en zwemmen.

TOELICHTING SCHERMOVERZICHT 
Aan de rechterkant vindt u een snel overzicht van de schermen van het 
horloge en hoe u er doorheen kunt navigeren. Veeg naar rechts, links, 
omhoog of omlaag om door schermen te navigeren. De Abyx Fit Touch 
GPS is een full-touch horloge, zodat op elk element kan worden geklikt om 
functies te activeren of om een   submenu te openen. U kunt op elk 
gewenst moment op de knop Home klikken om terug te keren naar het 
startscherm. Firmware-updates kunnen de volgorde van de schermen of 
de naam van de menu's en functies enigszins wijzigen. Bezoek 
www.abyx-fit.com voor actuele informatie indien nodig.

Train minimaal 5 minuten om gegevens te registreren, anders wordt uw 
trainingssessie niet met de toepassing gesynchroniseerd.

HET HOMESCHERM VERANDEREN / HORLOGE AANZICHT WIJZIGEN
Houd uw vinger op het startscherm ingedrukt, veeg om te kiezen en druk 
op op het startscherm dat u wilt.

DE WEERSLOCATIE INSTELLEN
Open de toepassing ABYX FIT RUN, ga naar het tabblad Instellingen en 
open het weermenu. Hier kunt u zoeken en uw stad selecteren.

Snel
Instellingen

Sport 
Pagina 1

Berichten Home Menu Pagina 1

Activiteitenoverzicht Hartslag

Menu Pagina 2 Menu Pagina 3

Sport 
Pagina 2

Sport 
Pagina 3

Instellingen

Slaap Weer

All brands or product names are or may be trademarks of their respective owners.
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Hierbij verklaart Onyx Group Limited dat het type radioapparatuur 
"smartwatch" Abyx Fit Touch+2 in overeenstemming is met Richtlijn 2014/53 
/ EU. De volledige tekst van de EU-conformiteitsverklaring is beschikbaar 
op het volgende internetadres: www.abyx-fit.com/certifications
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Manual do utilizador
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COMO LIGAR / DESLIGAR
Mantenha premido o “Botão de bloqueio” até o relógio ligar ou desligar. O 
relógio também irá ligar quando carrega o dispositivo.

COMO MOVER ENTRE ECRÃS
Deslize para a esquerda, direita, cima ou baixo no ecrã para mudar os 
ecrãs, prima o menu selecionado para introduzir ou iniciar uma função. 
Consulte o mapa de ecrãs nas páginas 7 e 8.

VISÃO GERAL DO PRODUTO PT

ABYX-FIT-TOUCH+2

Made in the PRC
Output: 120mW-80MHz

Batch: 48971809271

Pinos de carga

Sensor de 
frequência cardíaca

Botão da 
página principal

Botão de 
bloqueio

COMO MUDAR A PULSEIRA

www.abyx-fit.com

ESPECIFICAÇÕES TÉCNICAS
Bateria: Iões lítio 200 mAh
Memória: RAM/ROM - 64K/512K
Visor: ecrã tátil de cor de 1.3”
Tecnologia bluetooth: 4,2 BLE
Tempo de espera: até 30 dias
Saída: 0,68 db - 1,28 db
Frequência de rádio: 2402 MHz-2480 MHz
Resistência à água: IP68 3ATM
Dimensões: 42,7 mm x 37 mm x 10,9 mm
Peso: 45 g

CARREGUE O ABYX FIT TOUCH GPS
Utilize apenas a base de carga incluída no Abyx Fit Touch GPS para 
carregar o seu relógio. Pode utilizar qualquer saída USB para ligar o 
carregador. Recomendamos que carregue o relógio durante, pelo menos, 
30 minutos antes de emparelhar com o telefone.
Quando o relógio estiver a carregar, o ecrã irá exibir uma pilha verde e o 
nível de carga da bateria. Não carregue o relógio sem supervisão.

Transfira a aplicação ABYX FIT RUN a partir da App Store para dispositivos 
iOs e a partir da Google Play Store para dispositivos Android.

TRANSFIRA A APLICAÇÃO ABYX FIT RUN

Faça a leitura do código QR
para visitar o nosso site

Compatibilidade
iOS 8.0 ou superior

Android 6 ou superior

ABYX FIT RUN

Carregue o relógio antes de emparelhar e certifique-se de que transfere a 
aplicação ABYX FIT RUN.
Poderá apenas emparelhar o relógio utilizando a aplicação, NÃO através 
das definições de bluetooth no seu telefone.

EMPARELHAR O ABYX FIT TOUCH GPS

COMO LIGAR NOVAMENTE O ABYX FIT TOUCH GPS
Para ligar novamente o relógio, certifique-se de que esquece primeiro o 
dispositivo nas definições de bluetooth no telefone e depois segue os 
passos para emparelhamento.

COMO DESEMPARELHAR
1. Abra a aplicação ABYX FIT RUN.
2. Aceda ao separador das Opções.
3. Selecione Desligar o Smart Watch.
4. Aceda às definições de bluetooth no telefone e esqueça o dispositivo.
O relógio está agora desemparelhado.

Se tiver problemas para identificar o relógio na lista, aceda ao ecrã “Sobre” no 
relógio, no ecrã de definições. (ver mapa do ecrã à direita) O endereço MAC no 
ecrã de definições.
Se tiver problemas com o emparelhamento, visite o Suporte do Abyx em 
www.abyx-fit.com ou consulte os nossos vídeos de suporte do Abyx no 
Youtube® e pesquise por “Abyx Fit”.

1. Certifique-se de que o bluetooth está ligado no seu telefone.
2. Abra a aplicação ABYX FIT RUN e aceda ao separador das Opções.
3. Selecione Connectar o Smart watch.
4. Selecione o seu relógio a partir da lista e confirme.
O relógio está agora emparelhado com o telefone e todos os dados 
serão sincronizados.

DESPORTOS E FUNÇÃO GPS
Navegue pelos ecrãs até ao menu desportivo e escolha o desporto que 
precisa. Ser-lhe-á solicitado que selecione o tipo de objetivo desejado 
(como distância, calorias queimadas, tempo, etc.). Prima >> para começar. 
O GPS irá iniciar automaticamente. O GPS não está disponível para 
corrida e caminhada em espaços interiores e natação.

EXPLICAÇÃO DO MAPA NO ECRÃ
À direita, pode encontrar um mapa rápido dos ecrãs do relógio e 
instruções de navegação nas mesmas. Deslize para a direita, esquerda, 
cima ou baixo para navegar pelos ecrãs. O Abyx Fit Touch GPS é um 
relógio tátil completo para que todos os elementos possam ser clicados 
para ativar funções ou entrar num submenu. Pode clicar no botão Início 
a qualquer momento para retornar ao ecrã inicial. As atualizações de 
firmware podem alterar levemente a organização dos ecrãs ou o nome 
dos menus e funções. Visite www.abyx-fit.com para obter informações 
atualizadas, se necessário.

Por favor, realize pelo menos 5 minutos de atividade física para que os 
dados sejam gravados, caso contrário a sua sessão de atividade física não 
ficará sincronizada com a aplicação.

COMO ALTERAR O ECRÃ INICIAL / MOSTRADOR DO RELÓGIO
Mantenha premido o ecrã inicial, deslize para escolher e pressione no 
ecrã inicial que deseja.

COMO DEFINIR A LOCALIZAÇÃO DE METEOROLOGIA
Abra a aplicação ABYX FIT RUN, aceda ao separador das Opçõese abra 
o menu de meteorologia. Aqui pode procurar e seleciona a sua cidade.

Definições 
rápidast

Desporto
Página 1

Mensagens Início Menu Página 1

Resumo de atividade Frequência cardíaca

Menu Página 2 Menu Página 3

Desporto
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Desporto
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Configurações

Sono Meteorologia
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Por meio deste, o Onyx Group Limited declara que o equipamento de rádio 
tipo “smartwatch” Abyx Fit Touch+2 está em conformidade com a Diretiva 
2014/53 / UE,. O texto integral da declaração UE de conformidade está 
disponível no seguinte endereço da Internet: www.abyx-fit.com/certifications
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CÓMO ENCENDER/APAGAR
Mantenga presionado el "Botón de bloqueo" hasta que el reloj se encienda 
o apague. El reloj también se encenderá cuando cargue el dispositivo.

CÓMO MOVERSE ENTRE PANTALLAS
Deslice hacia la izquierda, hacia la derecha, hacia arriba o hacia abajo en 
la pantalla para cambiar de pantalla, presione en el menú seleccionado 
para ingresar o iniciar una función. Verifique el mapa de pantallas en las 
páginas 7 y 8.

DESCRIPCIÓN DEL PRODUCTO ES

ABYX-FIT-TOUCH+2

Made in the PRC
Output: 120mW-80MHz

Batch: 48971809271

Pins de carga

Sensor de 
Frecuencia Cardíaca

Botón de Inicio

Botón de 
Bloqueo

CÓMO CAMBIAR LA BANDA

www.abyx-fit.com

ESPECIFICACIONES TÉCNICAS
Batería: Li-ion 200mAh
Memoria: RAM / ROM - 64K / 512K
Pantalla: 1.3” pantalla táctil a color                                         
Tectnología bluetooth: 4.2 BLE
Tiempo en espera: hasta 30 días
Salida: 0.68db - 1.28db
Radiofrecuencia: 2402-2480MHz
Resistencia al agua: IP68 3ATM
Dimensiones: 42.7 x 37 x 10.9 mm.
Peso: 45 g

CARGUE SU ABYX FIT TOUCH GPS
Usa solo el soporte de carga GPS Abyx Fit Touch incluido para cargar su 
reloj. Puede usar cualquier toma USB con alimentación para enchufar el 
cargador. Recomendamos cargar su reloj por lo menos 30 minutos antes de 
sincronizarlo con tu teléfono.
Cuando el reloj se está cargando, la pantalla mostrará una batería verde y 
el nivel de carga de la batería. No cargues tu reloj sin supervisión.

Descargue la aplicación ABYX FIT RUN en la tienda de aplicaciones para 
dispositivos iOS y en la tienda Google Play para dispositivos Android.

DESCARGAR LA APLICACIÓN ABYX FIT RUN

Escanee el código QR 
para visitar nuestro sitio web

Compatibilidad
iOS 8.0 o más

Android 6 o más

ABYX FIT RUN

Por favor, carga tu reloj antes de emparejar y asegúrate de tener la 
aplicación ABYX FIT RUN descargada.
Solo puedes sincronizar el reloj usando la aplicación, y NO a través de la 
configuración bluetooth en tu teléfono.

SINCRONIZANDO TU ABYX FIT TOUCH GPS

CÓMO RECONECTAR TU ABYX FIT TOUCH GPS
Para volver a conectar el reloj, asegúrate de olvidar primero tu 
dispositivo en la configuración de bluetooth de tu teléfono y luego siga 
los pasos para sincronizar.

CÓMO DESINCRONIZAR
1. Abre la aplicación ABYX FIT RUN.                                 
2. Ir a la pestaña de Ajuste.
3. Selecciona Desconectar el reloj.
4. Ve a la configuración bluetooth en tu teléfono y olvida el dispositivo.

Si tienes problemas para identificar su reloj en la lista, ve a la pantalla 'Acerca 
de' en tu reloj en la pantalla de configuración. (Ve el mapa de la pantalla a la 
derecha) Podrás ver la dirección MAC en la pantalla de configuración. Si tienes 
problemas de sincronización, visita Abyx Support en www.abyx-fit.com o 
consulta nuestros videos de soporte de Abyx en Youtube® y busca "Abyx Fit".

1. Asegúrate de que el bluetooth esté encendido en tu teléfono.
2. Abre la aplicación ABYX FIT RUN y ve a la pestaña de Ajuste.
3. Selecciona Conectar el reloj.
4. Selecciona tu reloj de la lista y confirma.
Tu reloj ahora está sincronizado con su teléfono y todos los datos se 
sincronizarán.

FUNCIÓN DE DEPORTES Y GPS
Navega a través de las pantallas al menú de deportes, luego elige el deporte 
que necesitas. Luego se te pedirá que selecciones el tipo de objetivo que 
desea (como la distancia, las calorías quemadas, el tiempo, etc.). Presiona >> 
para comenzar. El GPS se iniciará automáticamente. El GPS no está 
disponible para ejecutarse en interiores, caminar en interiores y nadar.

EXPLICACIÓN DEL MAPA DE LA PANTALLA
A la derecha podrás encontrar un mapa rápido de las pantallas del reloj 
y cómo navegar a través de ellas. Desliza el dedo hacia la derecha, hacia 
la izquierda, hacia arriba o hacia abajo para navegar por las pantallas. 
El GPS Abyx Fit Touch es un reloj táctil completo, de modo que puedes 
hacer clic en cada elemento para activar funciones o ingresar a un 
submenú. Puedes hacer clic en el botón Inicio en cualquier momento 
para volver a la pantalla de inicio. Las actualizaciones de firmware 
pueden cambiar ligeramente la organización de las pantallas o el 
nombre de los menús y funciones. Visita www.abyx-fit.com para obtener 
información actualizada si es necesario.

Por favor, haz ejercicio por lo menos 5 minutos para que se registren los 
datos; de lo contrario, tu sesión de ejercicio no se sincronizará con la 
aplicación.

CÓMO CAMBIAR LA PANTALLA DE INICIO/RELOJ
Mantén presionada la pantalla de inicio, desliza para elegir y presiona la 
pantalla de inicio que desees.

CÓMO ESTABLECER LA UBICACION DEL CLIMA
Abre la aplicación ABYX FIT RUN, ve a la pestaña de Ajuste e ingresa al 
menú del clima, y aquí podrás buscar y seleccionar tu ciudad.
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Por la presente, Onyx Group Limited declara que el tipo de equipo de radio 
"smartwatch", denominado Abyx Fit Touch+2, cumple con la Directiva 
2014/53/UE. El texto completo de la declaración de conformidad de la UE está 
disponible en la siguiente dirección de Internet:  www.abyx-fit.com/certifications
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